## FEDERAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS EXAMINATION COUNCIL

[Docket No. AS14-04]

# Appraisal Subcommittee Notice of Meeting

**AGENCY:** Appraisal Subcommittee of the Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

Description: In accordance with Section 1104 (b) of Title XI of the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, as amended, notice is hereby given that the Appraisal Subcommittee (ASC) will meet in open session for its regular meeting:

Location: Federal Reserve Board— International Square Location, 1850 K Street NW., Washington, DC 20006.

Date: April 9, 2014.
Time: 10:30 a.m.
Status: Open.
Chairman's Report
Executive Director's Report
Annual Agency Monitoring
Delegated State Compliance Reviews
Financial Report

Action Item: February 12, 2014 minutes—Open Session.

How to Attend and Observe an ASC meeting: If you plan to attend the meeting in person, we ask that you notify the Federal Reserve Board via email at appraisal-questions@frb.gov, requesting a return meeting registration email. The Federal Reserve Law Enforcement Unit will then send an email message with a Web link where you may provide your date of birth and social security number through their encrypted system. You may register until close of business February 5, 2014. You will also be asked to provide identifying information, including a valid government-issued photo ID, before being admitted to the meeting. Alternatively, you can contact Kevin Wilson at 202-452-2362 for other registration options. The meeting space is intended to accommodate public attendees. However, if the space will not accommodate all requests, the ASC may refuse attendance on that reasonable basis. The use of any video or audio tape recording device, photographing device, or any other electronic or mechanical device designed for similar purposes is prohibited at ASC meetings.

Dated: March 27, 2014.

James R. Park,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 2014–07273 Filed 3–31–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

## FEDERAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS EXAMINATION COUNCIL

[Docket No. AS14-05]

## Appraisal Subcommittee Notice Of Meeting

**AGENCY:** Appraisal Subcommittee of the Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**DESCRIPTION:** In accordance with Section 1104(b) of Title XI of the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, as amended, notice is hereby given that the Appraisal Subcommittee (ASC) will meet in closed session:

Location: Federal Reserve Board— International Square location: 1850 K Street NW., Washington, DC 20006.

Date: April 9, 2014.

*Time:* Immediately following the ASC open session.

Status: Closed.

Matters To Be Considered:

Personnel.

Dated: March 27, 2014.

James R. Park,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 2014-07274 Filed 3-31-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6700-01-P

#### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

## Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than April 16, 2014.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond (Adam M. Drimer, Assistant Vice President) 701 East Byrd Street, Richmond, Virginia 23261–4528:

1. Kenneth R. Lehman, Arlington, Virginia; to acquire voting shares of Four Oaks Fincorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Four Oaks Bank & Trust Company, both in Four Oaks, North Carolina.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 27, 2014.

### Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2014-07221 Filed 3-31-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

## Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 25, 2014.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Chapelle Davis, Assistant Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, NE., Atlanta, Georgia 30309:

1. The First Bancshares, Inc., Hattiesburg, Mississippi; to merge with BCB Holding Company, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire Bay Bank, both in Mobile, Alabama.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 27, 2014.

### Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2014–07222 Filed 3–31–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P